
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 14,2005 

Ms. Wendy E. Ogdeil 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Corpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 

Dear Ms. Ogden: 

You ask whether certain iilfomation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned LD# 285319. 

The City of Corpus Christi (the "city") received a request for invoices for wrecker service 
to thc city's fire departinelit during specified dates. You state that you have released most 
of the requested iilformation to the reqiiestor. You claim that portions of the submitted 
information are excepted from disclosure under seetioil 552.130 of the Govemmeiit Code. 
We have considered tlie exception you claim and re\~iewcd the submitted infomiation. 

Section 552.1 30 oftlic Govcmincrit Cotlc excepts from disclos~ire information that "relates 
to . . . a iliotor veliicle operator's or driver's liceiise or permit issueci by an agency of this 
state [or] anlotoi- vchicle title or registratioii issued by an agency oitliis state." Gov't Code 
5 552.130. Accol-diiigly, we agree that the city must wilhllold the ii~forniation you have 
marked under section 552.130 of tlie Covem~iicnt Code. 

This letter riiliiig is lii~iited to the partici~lar rccords at issue i l l  this request and Iiiuited to the 
facts as preseiited to us; therefore, this ruling rliust not be relicd upon as a previous 
dete~mination regarding any other records or any otlier c irc~~i~~stances.  

?l'liis ruliilg triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and respoi~sihilities of the 
governinental body aiid oftlic rcquesior. For example, governmeiital bodies are prohibited 
fi-or11 asking the attorirey gci~cral to reconsider this ruli~ig. Gov't Code 5 552.301 (0. If the 
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governmental body wants to challenge this niling, the govemmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Icl. tj 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not con~ply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requii-es the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
infonnaiion, the govcrninental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the gove~nmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attoiney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. tj 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits tile governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested infonation, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. $ 552.321(a); Texns Dep'f ofPzib. Safety v. Gilhretzth, 842 S.W.26 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992,no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act therelease of infor~nation triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amoi~nts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassall Schloss at tile Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the govci-nmentai body; tile requestor, or any other person has cluestions or comments 
abotii. this ruling, they may contact our office. Aiihough there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
ofthe date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

., 
Nikki iiopkins 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Divisioil 
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Ref: ID# 285319 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Dave R. Resendez 
6342 Harwick 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78417 
(W/O enclosures) 


